20-2100 Removing and installing coolant pump

Preceding work: Operation no. of operation texts and work units or standard texts
Carrier of viscous fan clutch removed (20-3140) ancl flat rates
Belt pulleyivibration damper removed (0:3-34.20), 201270

")

21Nm

,4’ N

703

&Y

llh
6 R A ®

][ 2 ‘ ) ~,_.!,j !m ) l;"l \

1»

“ u(( Ny

!\‘\

- 4 ) '1'::::iii\L.--"iE| _.!4:
N [a
O & A\ b
b - ] A5 .
” ﬂ o’ ]E ; ‘, 3 ’,i'i \ ‘ : ‘ |“;l |\‘\\:I5i' i {E“:i... :i=‘~‘~!’
./ . " " ;--llggstg:‘a:::" M) i'l' \ 1[ \ L e
NN 0
)Y
) ~ ‘ ‘rl

“'~ \, \‘ -
! ii;~~ “~\ “Illl
d,r! ] \ Wr" ‘fsu

‘\i‘\ ] \!
‘\'HEEEL ;‘ j[ !}'1 }::.:!.:::
|{‘i";i!;i!ull 'I i]

)
21N

-----

P20-5299-57

Coolant hoses (4), (S)and (8) .............. detach, attach.
Connection cover at top (2) with engine
liftingeye (1) ........c.... ... Unbolt, bolt on (21 Nr I1|)
Gasket (2a) . ........ ... i enn... replace.
Model 210 with secondary air injection: retaining
plate with switchover valve for secondary
airinjection ........................... unbolt at coolant pump (3), bolt on.

--.

Coolantpump (3) ... et eaan.  unholt

‘ Coolant pump housing, see Note.
Sealing surfaces . ..............c..uve...  Clean,
Gasket(3a) .......cceiviiiineeine.... replace.

aibie RA 20.1323-2100/1



Coolant purnp (3)

Cooling

gystem  ........

fit on, bolt on (29 Nm).

P
L1

Pay attention to different bolt lengths, see bolt
diagram.

check forleaks (20--0170).

B

10 12
\
2.
BT
|Im!’ \\\\ ]
‘__ [ T R 2 NI | o i e
Y 4.‘ -|! \\ N ____~\‘ | ’ " ‘, K i \ \ -
... \ / ""‘,f r \ “III‘
~ A1 's
\ \ 7 AN i
,.‘... \ ‘§~ \\\\\\ \~ l ‘,,;1:,¢’ N\ N\ . !‘s" A \\ ‘\\
; \ \ ~:‘~-.. \\ A W i\\ AP .
\ ) N ,:--:::=,f RN ;7
% /$a,”3 »~;z’/ \‘xﬁﬁ- """"" ~ /6 N\t
\.. Sr"‘ \! fa) N \ o \-.. ‘= ' ( r o % i ]
M ‘g (..:) N Ny AN / \ ‘\
O L w5 © LU N
14— ,!;;!j’ \ O Ny " / _:,..... ,.,“ ~.., Ly p— e \NO / )
N e o’ / law
S - "" "—-\‘!i ‘ /’/’ (~-.__., B 1| ~~~~ .\\ ’ ’ N / /’ e
\\~. --------f-- R -_._:';~\ 4 ’r’ M F"' P _.—— \\\
g!:. 455 ‘s. ..... AP ~‘r; AN
10 - N
_J?i
P20-5300-55
A Engine 119.96 B Engine 119.97/88
10 M8 x 60 bolt+ washer 10 M8 X 60 bolt + washer
1A M8 X 65 holt+ washer 1 M8 X 65 holt + washer
13 M8 > 85 hott+ washer 12 . MBTE bolt + wa.'shué}r
14 M8 % 90 hott + washer 13 M8 X 85 bolt + washer
(together with fan clutch carrier) 14 MBx 80 bokt + washer
15 ME % 135 bolt+washer {together with fan clutch carrier)
15 M8 x 135 bolt + washer

Special tool

'

001589722100  /

RA 20.1323-2100/2



Tightening torgue in Nm

Bolts of cover at top to coolant pump

21

Bolts of coolant pump to crankcase

21

Note

Engine 118.97

The coolant purnp must not touch the timing
case cover at the bottomn (arrows) otherwiss the
attaching hose and the gasket may not be

FMrnﬂtﬁwwrwmrmumemmﬁnc&wmmmwuwmwmwmﬁﬁ
g ey

Check position of coolant purmp and grind off
coolant pump housing, if necessary, in the area
of the arrows by about 1 mm.

apiiiiin  RA 20.1323-2100/3

,uwm

'f\i; f? |:-~>\ p / :/, A \\’
\‘~. a;:" d /! / P
...... e’ !/ 1
~~“\\~ ‘ /ﬁ’;; -§~“! . ;":"’ k""L ] :'!>
............ / -
L\ “,q4MMMm"
!

'||||‘ ||||
J \

P20-5337-16




